

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors

Meeting Date: May 4, 2017

Staff Contact: Hope Sullivan, Planning Manager

Agenda Title: Presentation Only: Presentation of a proclamation for Historic Preservation and Archaeological Awareness Month, May 2017 and presentation of the 2017 Historic Preservation Awards. (Hope Sullivan, hsullivan@carson.org)

Staff Summary: Each year Carson City recognizes significant preservation accomplishments to celebrate our community's history and heritage in celebration of Historic Preservation and Archaeological Awareness Month during the month of May. All over the state, activities are held that remind us of the important historic resources that give meaning and a sense of place to our communities, and focus attention on how critical it is to make sure they are preserved. Robert Crowell, Mayor of Carson City, will present the 2017 Preservation Month Proclamation and Mike Drews, Historic Resources Commission chairman will present the awards to the 2017 winners. (HRC-16-203)

Agenda Action: Other/Presentation

Time Requested: 15 minutes

Proposed Motion

None

Board's Strategic Goal

Quality of Life

Previous Action

The Historic Resources Commission selected the 2017 Historic Preservation Award recipients at their March 9, 2017 Historic Resources Commission meeting.

Background/Issues & Analysis

The Historic Resources Commission would like to recognize the following 2017 Historic Preservation Award recipients for outstanding contribution to historic preservation efforts in Carson City:

- Jim and Margaret de Arrieta for their property at 216 Mountain Street
- Jim Warren for his property at 603 West Robinson Street
- Ken Dorr for his dedication and ongoing contribution to the Virginia and Truckee Railway Reconstruction Project

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

N/A

<u>Financial Information</u> Is there a fiscal impact? Yes X No		
If yes, account name/number:		
Is it currently budgeted? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No		
Explanation of Fiscal Impact:		
<u>Alternatives</u> N/A		
Board Action Taken: Motion:	1) 2)	Aye/Nay
		<u> </u>

(Vote Recorded By)

PROCLAMATION "Historic Preservation and Archaeological Awareness Month" May 2017

WHEREAS, historic preservation and archaeological awareness are effective tools for managing growth and sustainable development, revitalizing neighborhoods, fostering local pride and maintaining community character while enhancing livability; and

WHEREAS, historic preservation and archaeological awareness are relevant for communities across the nation, both urban and rural, and for Americans of all ages, all walks of life and all ethnic backgrounds; and

WHEREAS, it is important to celebrate the role of history in our lives and the contributions made by dedicated individuals in helping to preserve the tangible aspects of the heritage that has shaped us as a people;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Robert L. Crowell, Mayor of Carson City, Nevada, do proclaim May 2017 as **"Historic Preservation and Archaeological Awareness Month"**, and call upon the people of Carson City to join their fellow citizens across Nevada in recognizing and participating in this special observance.

Dated this 4th day of May, 2017

Robert L. Crowell, Mayor

